0%

—

Prepared by Requested By and
Sean Phister - When Recorded Return To:
Asset Manager ServiceLink Loan Mod Solutions

3220 El Camino Real
M&T BANK Irvine, CA 92602

475 Crosspoint Pkwy Getzville, NY 14068 * (800) 934-3124

\qo gq%% [Space Above This Line For Recording Data]
OIS TEEE

FHA# 703 156-3442032
TAX ID 45-15-10-177-004.000-015

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
" (Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (‘Agreement’), made this M “ 7 3 0 .20 (4
between OTIS ELMORE JR, A MARRIED MAN (‘Borrower(s)’) and M&T - BANK
(Lender'), with an address of 475 Crosspoint Pkwy Getzville, NY 14068, amends and
supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the ‘Security Instrument’), and
Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated June 29, 2017 and recorded in Book N/A at Page
N/A in Instrument Number 2017 041864 at County of LAKE, State of INDIANA and (2) the
Note bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real
and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the ‘Property’,
located at 11059 SUMMERLIN ST, CEDAR LAKE, INDIANA 46303, and more particularly
described as follows:

-All that tract or parcel of land as shown on Schedule A which is énnexed hereto and
incorporated herein as Exhibit A- '

As further assigned by MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.
(“MERS”) AS NOMINEE FOR GUARANTEED RATE, - INCORPORATED, IT'S
SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS TO WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A dated 02/04/2019 and
Recorded 02/08/2019 in Book N/A Page N/A Instrument Number 2019 008565 :

As further assigned by WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. IT'S SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS TO
‘M&T BANK dated 05/08/2019 and Recorded 05/20/2019 in Book N/A Page N/A Instrument

Number 2019 029705 -

With the original principal balance of U.S. $288,151.00, with pre-modification principal of U.S.

$280,625.46, and with capitalized amount of U.S. $0.00. -
24

OTIS ELMORE JR; ch /__ _ Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT~—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179  06/06 (rev. 0209) fl og

|0l 0OV

- ¢ C/



In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as
follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1.

As of first day of July, 2019 the amount payable under the Note and the Security
Instrument (the ‘Unpaid Principal Balance’) is U.S. $204,210.61 consisting of the unpaid
amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of
Lender. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance and continuing
thereafter until the Maturity Date (as hereinafter defined), on the first day of June 2049,
at the yearly rate of 4.750% from first day of June, 2019. Borrower promises to pay
monthly payments of principal and interest in the amount of U.S $1,065.26 beginning on
the first day of July, 2019 and shall continue the monthly payments thereafter on the
same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full.  The

new Maturity Date will be June 01, 2049.

Borrower’s payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows for the term of 30 years:

Interest | Interest Interest Rate Change Date Monthly Principal Payment Begins On Number of
Rate Rate and Interest Monthly
Change | Payment Amount Payments

1 4.750% first day of June, 2019 $1,065.26 first day of July, 2019 360

If on June 01, 2049 (the ‘Maturity Date’), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note
and Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these
amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or
transferred) without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may require immediate
payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The
notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered
or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument.
If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may
invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or
demand on Borrower.

Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the
Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower’s covenants and agreements
to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items,
impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security
Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

, (a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for,

implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest

OTIS ELMORE JR; @6@ / Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument : Form 3179  06/06 (rev. 01/09)




payable under the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards

rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards

Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By

executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate
- "reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider or Timely Payment Rewards
Rider, where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly
or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that
contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security
“Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security
Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments
hereunder.

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security
Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified,
and none of the Borrower’s obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security
Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this
Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or
remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies
arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender
is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated
for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

(c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or
release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, -
including recording fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the
Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated
otherwise by Lender. '

(e)  Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be
necessary or.required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement
which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs,
executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

6. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of
Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby
revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow
Items.

7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as

OTIS ELMORE JR; agq / Initials

l

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument ' : Form 3179  06/06 (rev. 01/09)




amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the ‘Funds’) to provide
for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can
attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold
payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if
any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance
premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (¢) any community association
dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called
‘Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be
paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless
Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items.
Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow
Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver,
Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow
Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires,
shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as
Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide
receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the
Loan Documents, as the phrase ‘covenant and agreement’ is used in the Loan
Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver,
and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its
rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower
shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the -
waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the
Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds,
and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are
so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the
Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge
Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or
verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and
applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in
writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrower any intérest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower
can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall
provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by
RESPA.If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender
shall account to Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a
shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower
as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make
up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If
there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall
notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
monthly payments. Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents,

OTIS ELMORE JR; Oéé'} / Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179  06/06 (rev. 01/09)




Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

OTIS ELMORE JR; (9@4) / Initials

T

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument " Form 3179 06/06 (rev. 01/09)



(Seal)

OTIS ELMORE JR —BW\

-

—T -
State of / ~NOES
County of . [<

On the & ) day of /l/i af in the year 20 ﬁ before me, the undersigned, personally

appeared OTIS ELMORE JR personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her
signature on the instrument, the individual, orperson upon bghalf of which the individual acted,
executed the instrument

Notmk;ipubn&

My Commission expues:Oi/ \’961/7?052 O

: MARLA'NA'QLEN
’ NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF |
§Miy Commission Expires 05126120208

OTIS ELMORE JR; @@? / Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179  06/06 (rev. 01/09) -



LENDER

\
M&T Bank  LENDER (_\

Marie F. MacKay
By: ~ Banking Officer

M&T Bank |
SA3-N

Date of Lender’s Signature

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]

State of New York

County of Erie ' _

On the ] / ~day of m ﬁ , in the year ao l C‘ before
me, the undersigned, personally appeared Marie F. MacKay personally

known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactc%aa}ﬁ@@cgg l1&575&@16:‘individual‘(s) whose
name(s) is(are)subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s)on the
instrument, the individual(s),or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted,

executed the instrument.

Notary Public

Ry SABRIEL FOSTER
ATION # 01FOB24682 :
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF New YORK
ARA COUNTY |
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 15, 201

OTIS ELMORE JR;

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179  06/U6 (rev. U1/09)



Exhibif A {Legsl Description)

LOT 71 INMILL CREEK -PHASE 2 AS PER PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 103 PAGE 45, I THE OFFICE OF

THE RECORDER OF LAKE COUNTY, INDIAHA.

TAX ID HO.2 45-15-10-177-004.000-015

WHICH CURRENTLY HAS THE ADDRESS OF f1058% SUMERLIN ST, CEDAR LAKE . INDIAHNA 48303

[ affirm, under the penalties for perjury,
that I have taken reasonable care fto
redact each Social Security number in
this document unless required by Law

WYW— < Ny v

OTIS ELMORE JR;

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument

0&3

Initials

Form 3179

06/06 (rev. 01/09)



